

CNR No. DLNW01-010320-2024

SC No. 832/24

State Vs. Monu @ Rahul

FIR No. 407/24

PS Bharat Nagar

U/s 307 IPC

17.02.2026

Present: Sh. P. K. Samadhiya, Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor for State.

Accused in JC(but on bail in this case) who has not been produced today due to AI Impact Summit and the remand proceedings are being conducted of the under trials in the jail itself, in terms of order no. 1206-1277/CJM/Central/SS/2026 dated 13.02.2026 received from Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Central District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

HC Narender, PS Bharat Nagar, in person, on behalf of SHO, for displaying CCTV footage. It has been submitted by Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor for State that initially complainant named four persons (i.e. Monu, Kishan, Rahul and Vicky). However, later on his statement u/s 161 Cr.P.C. was recorded wherein he stated that only Monu was there who stabbed him.

Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor for State seeks clarification on this point.

1st IO/SI Chullan and 2nd IO/SI Satish be summoned for the next date of hearing for clarifying the same. They be also directed to make arrangements for playing the CCTV footage before the Court.

Production warrants be issued for the accused for the next date of hearing.

Put for arguments on charge on **04.04.2026**.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi