

CNR No. DLNW01-010320-2024

SC 832-24

State v. Monu @ Rahul

FIR No. 407/24

PS Bharat Nagar

u/s. 307 IPC

04.04.2026

Present: Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused produced from JC (but on bail in this case).

Sh. Nishant Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused.

It has been stated by Ld. Prosecutor that the IO recorded subsequent statement of the complainant on 28.06.2024 stating that accused Kishan, Rahul and Vicky had no hand in the stab injuries inflicted upon him and therefore he is not pressing for any legal action against them.

IO has also shown the CCTV footage which is already filed on record stating that only two persons including the complainant are shown in the incident. IO/SI Chullan and SI Satish have clarified the position in not arraying the other three persons as accused in the instant case.

Arguments addressed on charge.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons have conceded for framing of charge.

Brief facts of the prosecution case are that on 18.06.2024 at 12:15 AM in front of Gurudwara J-III, JJ Colony, Wazirpur, Delhi, accused had inflicted dangerous injuries on the abdomen and chest of Vijay s/o Parmal with a knife, with such intention and knowledge and under such circumstances that if due to the injury sustained by said Vijay, he would have died and you would have been guilty of murder.

- 2 -

In view of the above, I am satisfied that offence u/s 307 IPC is attracted against the accused in the present case. Accordingly, charge u/s 307 IPC has been framed against accused Monu @ Rahul, who pleaded not guilty and claims trial.

Put up for PE on **22.05.2026**.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/04.04.2026/sb